Baihao Commercial and Trading Co. Ltd 河北百豪商貿有限公司 (“Baihao”), a wholly-owned subsidiary

of the Company, entered into a capital contribution agreement with China Coop Mengda and made a

capital injection amounting to RMB170,000,000 to China Coop Mengda on 24 June 2015. After the

additional capital contribution by Baihao, the Group’s equity interest in China Coop Mengda increased to

approximately 70.59%. However, such additional capital contribution to China Coop Mengda on 24 June

2015 have not taken into account in the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 30

June 2015 and consequential adjustments amounting to RMB51,890,000 would be made for the relevant

balances as at 30 June 2015.

* The English name is for identification purpose only

– 11 –

The effects of the restatement of comparative figures described above on the results for the preceding

interim period by line items presented in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income is as follows:

Six months

ended

30 June 2015

(originally

stated)

Effect of

restatements

Six months

ended

30 June 2015

(restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 155,164 (81,988) 73,176

Cost of sales (21,675) (284) (21,959)

Gross profit 133,489 (82,272) 51,217

Other income 10,275 – 10,275

Other gains and losses (424,851) – (424,851)

Selling and distribution costs (25,971) – (25,971)

Research and development costs (20,388) – (20,388)

Administrative expenses (25,362) – (25,362)

Loss before tax (352,808) (82,272) (435,080)

Income tax expense (26,331) 20,528 (5,803)

Loss for the period (379,139) (61,744) (440,883)

Other comprehensive income

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation 1,444 – 1,444

Total comprehensive expense for the period (377,695) (61,744) (439,439)

(Loss) profit for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company (379,721) (61,689) (441,410)

Non-controlling interests 582 (55) 527

(379,139) (61,744) (440,883)

Total comprehensive (expense) income for

the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company (378,277) (61,689) (439,966)

Non-controlling interests 582 (55) 527

(377,695) (61,744) (439,439)

– 12 –

The effects of the restatement of comparative figures described above for certain line items presented in the

condensed consolidated financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2015 is as follows:

As at

30 June 2015

(originally

stated)

Effect of

restatements

As at

30 June 2015

(restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and other payables (43,192) (4,486) (47,678)

Tax payable (22,330) 12,975 (9,355)

Total effect of net assets (65,522) 8,489 (57,033)

Non-controlling interests (102,224) 51,890 (50,334)

Deemed capital contribution, including in the reserves – (70,233) (70,233)

Accumulated losses 377,135 9,854 386,989

Total effect of equity 274,911 (8,489) 266,422

The effect of the restatement of comparative figures described above on basic and diluted loss per share:

Six months

ended

30 June 2015

(restated)

RMB cents

Basic and diluted loss per share before adjustment (21.76)

Adjustment arising from restatement of comparative figures (3.53)

Reported basic and diluted loss per share (25.29)

– 13 –

4. C R I T I C A L A C C O U N T I N G J U D G E M E N T A N D K E Y S O U R C E S O F E S T I M A T I O N
UNCERTAINTY

Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

The following are the critical judgement apart from those involving estimations (see below), that the